reporting date and has been applied to the Group’s investments at that date. In the management’s
opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent price risk as the exposure at the end
of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

 (c) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through the impact of interest rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents, bank balances held on behalf of clients, margin loans and cash client receivables,
obligation under repurchase agreements and bank and other borrowings carrying interests at variable
rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit/(loss) for the year to a change in interest rates
of +1% and –1% (31 December 2018: +1% and –1%). The calculations are based on the Group’s bank
balances, loans to margin clients and accounts receivable, obligations under repurchase agreements and
bank and other borrowings held at each reporting date. All other variables are held constant. In the
management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent interest rate risk as the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

As at
31 December

2019

As at
31 December

2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

If interest rates were 1% (31 December 2018: 1%) higher
Increase in profit for the year 5,590 11,315

If interest rates were 1% (31 December 2018: 1%) lower
Decrease in profit for the year (5,590) (11,315)

China Tonghai International Financial Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2019

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

190

41 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to accounts receivable and loans, bonds and notes measured at
amortised cost arising when the debtors, including brokers and clients from money lending services, fail to
perform their obligations as at the reporting date. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arising from cash and